dated as of June 1, 2005 (the "Fourth Supplemental Indenture") and a Fifth Supplemental Trust 
Indenture dated as of October 1, 2009 (the "Fifth Supplemental Indenture"), all between the City 
and the Trustee, the City has issued and has currently outstanding Twenty-four Million Forty-five 
Thousand Dollars ($24,045,000) in aggregate principal amount of its Sales Tax Revenue 
Bonds, Series 1998, dated March 1, 1998 (the "Series 1998 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds"), One 
Hundred Thirteen Million Seven Hundred Five Thousand Dollars ($113,705,000) in aggregate 
principal amount of its Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Variable Rate Series 2002, dated 
June 27, 2002 (the "Series 2002 Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds"), One Hundred Twenty-
six Million Four Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($126,470,000) in aggregate principal 
amount of its Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Variable Rate Series 2005, dated June 16, 
2005 (the "Series 2005 Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds"), Sixty-eight Million Seven 
Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($68,730,000) in aggregate principal amount of its Sales Tax 
Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2009A, dated October 21, 2009 (the "Series 2009A Sales 
Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds"), Two Million One Hundred Fifty Thousand ($2,150,000) in 
aggregate principal amount of its Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Taxable Series 2009B, 
dated October 21, 2009 (the "Series^2009B Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds") and Twenty 
Million Twelve Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-two Dollars and Thirty-five Cents

[...]

WHEREAS, the Series 2011 Capital Program and the Refunding with respect to the Prior 

General Obligation Bonds will each constitute a "Project" as such term is defined in the Original 
Indenture; and 

WHEREAS, the cost of the Series 2011 Project is estimated to be not more than Two 
Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($250,000,000) and the City expects to pay such cost by borrowing 
such money and issuing Additional Bonds and Refunding Bonds pursuant to the Original 
Indenture, as amended, and a Sixth Supplemental Trust Indenture (the "Sixth Supplemental 
Indenture", and, together with the Original Indenture, the First Supplemental Indenture, the

[...]

incorporates the recitals contained in the preambles to this ordinance into this ordinance by this 
reference. 

SECTION 2. (a) There shall be authorized the borrowing on the credit of and for and on 
behalf of the City the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed Two Hundred Fifty Million 
Dollars ($250,000,000) plus an amount equal to the amount of any net original issue discount 
used in the marketing of the Series 2011 Bonds (not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the 
principal amount thereof) for the purposes aforesaid; and the Series 2011 Bonds may be issued

[...]

be determined by an Authorized Officer at the time of sale of such Variable Rate Bonds and 
specified in the Sixth Supplemental Indenture. Any Variable Rate Bonds may be made subject 
to optional or mandatory tender for purchase by the owners thereof at such times and at such 
prices (not to exceed one hundred five percent (105%) of the principal amount thereof) as shall 
be determined by an Authorized Officer at the time of sale of such Variable Rate Bonds and 
specified in the Sixth Supplemental Indenture. Notwithstanding the foregoing, such one 
hundred five percent (105%) limitation on the tender price of such Variable Rate Bonds shall not 
apply where the tender price is based upon a formula designed to compensate the owner of the 
Variable Rate Bonds to be tendered based upon prevailing market conditions on the tender

[...]

whole or in part on any date, at such times and at such redemption prices (to be expressed as a 
percentage of the principal amount of Current Interest Bonds or Variable Rate Bonds being 
redeemed and expressed as a percentage of the Accreted Amount of Capital Appreciation 
Bonds being redeemed) not to exceed one hundred five percent (105%), plus, in the case of 
Current Interest Bonds or Variable Rate Bonds, accrued interest to the date of redemption, as 
shall be determined by an Authorized Officer at the/ time of the sale thereof. Notwithstanding 
the foregoing, such one hundred five percent (105%) limitation on the redemption price of such 
Series 2011 bonds shall not apply where the redemption price is based upon a formula 
designed to compensate the owner of the Series 2011 Bonds to be redeemed based upon 
prevailing market conditions on the redemption date, commonly known as a "make whole"